
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

5 

MEMORANDUM 

THROUGH: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: Willowbranch Library Roofing and Water 
Contractor: KBT Contracting, 

No: 8878-01 

herewith for is Change Order No. 2 for subject project. 

Original Contract Amount.... . ............................ $195,700.00 

Previous Change Order No. 1 ............................ $129,374.07 

Change Order No. 2 ............................................... $65,084.00 

Contract Amount.. ........................... $390, 158.07 

Account attached 



CHANGE ORDER TRACKING SHEET 

Change Order Number 

Contract Number THE ATTACHED CHANGE ORDER 

Action Date Received Date Signed Date Forwarded Signature Days 



Change Order No. Two (2) 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

ENGINEERING DIVISI ON 
CONSTRUCTION CHANG E OR DER 

Date April29, 2015 

Description of Project WILLOW BRANCH LIBRARAY ROOFING AND WATER INTRUSION REPAIRS 

Name of Contractor KBT Contracting Corp. 

Contractor's Address 5105 Blanding Blvd, Jacksonville. Florida 32208 

Contract No. 8878-01 

Account No. See attached Original Contract $195,700.00/ 

+Previous Change Orders I $129.374 07 
J 

+ Change Order No. 2 $65,084 .oo I 
*See attached appendix for additional listings. 

TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT $390.158 07/ 
Bid Number JCF-0023-14 Construction Completion Date June 18, 20 14 

~~~~~---------------------
Revised Construction Completion Date -'--A:..:.u...,gc::.u::...:st-'1-'-,-=2..:.0-'-1.:_5 __________ _ 

Contract Expiration Date October 16, 2014 

Revised Contract Expiration Date -'-N-"o'-v..:.e..:.m:.:b..:.e_r "-29'-'''-2c.:0..:.1..:..5 ____ _____ _ 

In compliance with General Conditions of above-referenced contract, CONTR ACTOR and OWNER do both hereby agree that 
the CONTRACTOR shall make the follow ing changes. additions or deletions to the Work specified in the plans and 
specifications: See attached. Add 290 non compensable calendar days to construction completion and contract expiration dates. 

Justification: See attached. 

Accepted for Contractor 

Signe<:)2 ___e._ ~­
Title }? [' Q/S ·j ~vt.. +-
Date 5/t;;; (6 
Signed Construction Management 

D'" ~~·· 
By --?i ' 5' \ j • \ 5 

Issuing Authority Thomas G. McKmg Date 

I ...S Cleveland Ferguson Ill 
-D-ir-e-ct_o_,r_o_f_F-in-an-ce----"----'----D-a4,-t-e_...,,___ __ Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 

<) 0 1 / For. Mayor Alvin Brown 
~ b ( l> "" 0 Ct 0 2_ !) :•c' er Authority of: tf/'6 r: <~.:.;ut'·,s vrder No. 2015-01 

Date 

Date 



WATER INTRUSION REPAIRS AT WILLOW BRANCH LIBRARY 

BID# JCF-0023·14 

CONSTRUCTION SET-ASIDE 

§ OTHER Q 

to 

SUBMITTED: 

l' / 
BY: William J. Joyce, P.E., Chief, Engineering and donstnJction Management Division 

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED 
COMMITTEE ABOVE 

DATE:_~~L4~~4H~~.~ 





UNFORSEEN CONDITIONS: 

4 

3 CREDIT: TO LEAVE 2ND FLOOR WINDOWS 

is 

4 

1 LS 

it revealed that a leak was 
been determined to be 100% 

LS 

CHANGE 

"'rt'>rnc"''r. the staircase. 
'
11

"
1
""'''""'

1 1he wall under 

be 



TOTAL UNFORESEEN CONDITONS 

NET TOTAL UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS 



Revised Final Cost Proposal including Lead Abatement and all 
Outstanding Items 

5 

5, is providing following revision to 

windows 
no lead required on security 

windows per Testing completed by AMEC. City to 
with copies all testing performed. 

Overhead & Profit on item 1 
Construct 2 Solid concrete Retaining Walls 
Fix under 

#6 

1-'f"\I"LA-IO.T and dumpster ovnon"' 

windows in 

Total revised Cost for Change Order #2 

$48,000.00 

$0.00 
$4,800.00 
$7,979.00 
$8,395.00 
$1,748.00 
$1,412.00 

$750.00 
($8,000.00) 

$65,084.00 



s Simpson Environmental Services, Inc. 
Pm,res;c:lcu,cl C4ht-.r""'""'""'"r Services 

5 

Re: 

Mr. 

proposal is for the work summarized below at the captioned location. Our price includes 
all labor, material, disposal and insurance to complete the work. Work to be scheduled at 
your convenience. 

Total Abatement Cost ............................................................................ $39,500.00 
Third Party Monitoring by AMEC ............................................................ $8,500.00 
Scope of work to Include all remaining main level windows, inside and out 

Simpson Environmental appreciates the opportunity to be of assistance in this 
regard. Should you have any questions, comments, or require additional information, 
please do not hesitate to us. 



REVISED COST BREAK-DO\VN FOR NEW GROUND WATER 
BARRIER WALL 

ll.t't<:>ntll"'n· Torrance Cox 

Drnior-t Contract # -Roofing and Water Intrusion Repairs at Willow Branch Library 

Attached is a revised cost breakdown for the new Ground Water Barrier Wall at the above 
referenced replaces the previously submitted proposaL Photos have been sent to 
you via a Dropbox link. 

Labor Cost 
4 men/1 da $1,120.00 

$2,400.00 
N/A $400.00 
N/A $297.00 
N/A $300.00 

3 men/6 hrs $600.00 
N/A $691.00 

4 men/3 hrs $450.00 
N/A $360.00 

2 men/4 hrs $320.00 
Subtotal $6,938.00 

$1,041.00 
Total Cost $7,979.00 



B R Invoice 

SHIP TO 

NUMBER TERMS R~ SHIP VIA F.O.B. PROJECT 

-
9 I 8/8/2014 

QUANTITY ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION PRICE EACH AMOUNT 

l TRAVEL Willow Branch Park 85.00 85.00 

! Hrs Cemex 85.00 170.00 
cubic Footer 0.00 0.00 
6% fuel charge 15.00 15.00 

!Thank for ·busi: 
· Total 



CEMEX Construction Materials Florida, LLC 
CEMEX Construction Materials, LP 
CEMEXOne 
Bay Crete 

INVOICE 

Date 08/08/14 
Invoice No. 9429103012 
Reference No. 

Terms: 1% 15th prox, net 16th 
Discount Amount: 5.88 (if paid within terms) 

Payment Due On 09/15/14 
Job No. 13965761 

Remit To: 

CEMEX 
Legal Address: 2875 PARK ST 
Customer Job No. 

PO Box 905875 
Charlotte, NC 28290-5875 

For All Inquiries Call: 877-675-5069 

NO PO 2875 PARK ST i 

Account: 3063430 

08/08114 8063117126 33292641 1028129 3000PPMP 
08108114 8063117126 33292641 1070905 BROCO GAAY PORT CEMENT TYPE 194#BAG 
08/08/14 8063117126 33292641 1202749 ENVIRON~ENTALCHARGE 
08/08/14 8063117126 33292641 1247818 FUEL SURCHARGE 
08/08/14 8063117126 33292641 1559154 MINIMUM LOAD CHARGE-7YAROS OR LESS,( 

PO Subtotal: 4.00 Yards O.Od Tona $587.50 Material 

Yards 4.00 I Tons 0.00 I Freigftt Total 0.00 I Other 

4.000 Y03 
1.000 BAG 
1.000 EA 
1.000 EA 
1.000 PC 

$0.00 

8V 

JACKSONVILLE 
94.00 1 Y03 
17.00 1 BAG 
18.00 1 PC 
26.50 1 PC 

150.00 1 PC 
Freight $0.00 Other 

0.00 I Sales Tax Total 

000305 

'-UI~ 
)>~ 
(")Oil' 
~{11-; 

Ul!Xl(") 

~~0 
:5o~ 
~z~ 
• G) (j 
"TltD::j 
rrz 
w<G') 
~0(') 
... 0 
'? ::0 
~ \) 

~ 

4.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 

II 
* 1 H • 

Q<..>(') 
:::l.c:nm 
~~s:: 
a. om 
.Oc>< 
-n!ll ,.....a. 
wDl 
NiS 
CD­
-"CD --...jro 

< a. 

~ 
N 
0 
0 

32205 
$376.00 $0.00 
$17.00 $0.00 
$18 .00 $0.00 
$26.50 $0.00 

$150.00 $0.00 
$41.13 Tax $621.63 Total 

41.13 I Invoice Total 628.63 
·PAGE# The ift....,ico lncorpontt1 bcnrill by ~r...,.,.,. BIIY""'• pb-iously ex-..! Credii Appllcatioo, ihny, s.llen Stondard Tenm llld C<>nditioo!., Sell..-'s Quo!OiiM IIlii! Seller's ~ Conl\1111111ion ('meludlna lim!udiono nf ......-;.,.)as fully Itt for the oo1his lnvoioo 

iAJrrtcmml"l. ~~vvor- t11o1. un1- olhtrwioe nolod hmin. all aumtitioo Md itm~~.....,dell-.:d u indieaU>d and further .. ,....!¥ .....,.lo oav in OC«Jnnmaowlth tlti;A...........,ll01el'OSI r.b.aU J>CCn~eoolaleGCvmonts . 



KBT CONTRACTING CORP. 

October 3, 2014 

To: 

Attn: Torrance Cox 

5105 Blanding Blvd. 
Jacksonville, Florida 32210 

Office #: 904-647-9200 
Fax#: 904-n1-2876 

Proposal - Under stair waterproofing 

Floor 

at Willow Branch 

labor 
2 men/12 hrs 
2 men/16 hrs 

I 2 men/8 hrs 

2 men/12 hrs 

Sub-total 

Cost 
$840.00 
$1,120.00 
$560.00 
$1,200.00 
$560.00 
$400.00 



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION (RFI) 

~--.....;...;.~.:....;:;;.;..;;;;;.;.;;..:;,.:.;_=~4----- DATE: 

----------------------------~~------RFI#: 
-.:.K..;.;B;;;_T_C;;;_o..::..;n;.;;.;;t:.;.;ra;;.;;c;.;.;tf..::..;ng-......:;C..;;;,o.:..orp=.---- SPEC 

#: ----~~<----- DWG REF: 

DESCRIPTION: 

SUfHI!Sted Fix: Fabricate metal valley on gable side of roof to capture void and direct water into gutter 

system and gdjoini!lQ ftat roof. Fascia on gable roof to be modified to plane with flat roof due to 

REQUEST REPLY BY: 

BY: 



2 



Blvd 
Jad<SOOV!lltl, 32;.>10 

9041771-2876 Fax 
artA&A7 .Cl~'fm Ot!!ce 

FEIN 59--3367479 

COST BREAK-DOWN FOR RFI #006 
5 

and Intrusion Repairs at Willow Brandl Library 

"''·"•c;;"'"::;u attached is a cost breakdown for the RFI #006- Labor & Materials to install new 
break ,.....,_..,,,,.,,,.. 

Description Labor Cost 
~@$70/hr 2 men/16 hrs $1 '120.00 

rials -Wood Facia N/A $100.00 
Materials -Metals N/A $300.00 
Equipment- Lift N/A $400.00 
KBT Profit and OH (15%) N/A $228.00 

Total Cost $1,748.00 



5 

Intrusion 

DRAINAGE MODIFICATION COST WORKSHEET 

Labor and Materials to install 

Labor - two men 16 hours each 

Materials - Culvert 

Materials - Bag Concrete 

Total Hard Cost 

KBT 1 OH & Profit 

Total Cost 

$1 '120.00 

$ 150.00 

$ 75.00 

$1,345.00 

$1,412.00 

drainage plans. KBT built outfall to plans. Pond held water prior to outfall 
installation. New French Drain and outfalls were installed and water is now being directed to 

area that to sidewalk. KBT corrective action, shown above, is install culvert under 
""''"'"'\A'"''... so that water does not flow across sidewalk. 


